Logistics   7,229,911   5,690,734
Solar power   18,438,827   244,183
Transport  7,158,779  536,032
Mini-grid   600,067   6,440,515

  61,919,586 25,930,798

In line with the Group valuation policy, fair value on a Multiple of Costs basis is arrived at through risk
assessing the investment portfolio on a case-by-case basis and accounting for the time value of money. This
involves determining reasonable recovery dates and risk factors which is inherently subjective, and it yields
ranges of possible outputs and estimates of fair value. Professional judgement is therefore required to select
the most appropriate point in the range. Discount rates applied to the investments valued using this approach
range between 8.20% and 21.96%. Recoverability dates applied to the investments valued using this
approach range between 3 and 70 months.

Due to the high level of professional judgement involved, the Company performed a sensitivity analysis to
assess the impact fluctuations in these factors may have on the fair value of the investment portfolio. The
results of this analysis are set out in the tables below.

  Fair value
2023

 Fair value
2022

  £  £

Agriculture  8,411,915   5,514,693
Geothermal Energy   4,008,813   12,781,232
Hydro irrigation  -   1,503,990
Hydropower   20,080,087   11,515,344
Logistics   7,229,911   5,690,734
Mini-Grid   18,438,827   6,440,515
Solar Power  21,258,618   28,074,598
Transport   4,786,615   6,308,504

  84,214,786  77,829,610

INFRACO AFRICA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

- 39 -

15. Financial instruments - Risk Management (continued)

Risk factor applied  Variance

- 5%
Variance

+ 5%
  £ £

Agriculture  884,352 (764,629)
Hydropower  1,417,365 (1,312,922)
Solar power  110,024 (105,733)
Transport  1,275,982 (964,218)
Mini-grid  63,208 (57,177)

  3,750,931 (3,204,679)

Recovery date applied  Variance

- 6 months
Variance

+ 6 months

Agriculture  774,044 (693,588)
Hydropower  651,741 (623,601)
Logistics  297,566 (284,580)
Solar power  1,140,779 (1,050,165)
Transport  121,661 (118,633)
Mini-grid  (5,384) 5,433

  2,979,900 (2,764,633)

For the year ended 31 December 2023, the fair value arrived at for certain investments valued under this
methodology was deemed to be equivalent to cost. In all these cases, the fair value is considered against
other methods including DCF, PORI and Market Multiples to arrive at a range of appropriate fair values
where cost is within this range. Where the Company has invested both debt and equity, and the debt attracts
a coupon, any interest accrued has been capitalised and contributes to the value of the asset.

A summary of investments fair valued at PORI:

  Fair value
2023

Fair value

[…]

against other methods to ensure it represents fair value. Movements between transaction date and valuation
date are assessed to ensure there have been no material events that might impact the fair value being equal
to PORI.

INFRACO AFRICA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

- 40 -

15. Financial instruments – Risk Management (continued)

A summary of investments fair valued applying DCF:

  Fair value
2023

Fair value
2022

  £ £

Transport   12,958,039  -
Mini-grid   4,186,548  -
Multi-sector  - -

  17,144,587 -

As at 31 December 2023, the fair value of investments valued using DCF methodology was £17,144,587
(2022: £nil) and comprised three investments (2022: one). Where the DCF method has been relied on in
reaching fair value, significant level of judgment is required in calculating a risk adjusted Weighted Average
Cost of Capital (WACC). The table below therefore sets out sensitivity analysis for fluctuations to these inputs
for the investments fair valued using this method.

 Actual

WACC
Variance

- 5%
Variance

+ 5%
Actual

growth
rate

Variance
- 1.5%

Variance
+1.5%

 % £ £ % £ £

Transport 18.20%  21,445,540   (8,769,910) 6.30%  (1,469,701)  1,893,392
Mini-grid 15.54% 2,729,570 (1,632,819) 4.60% (315,918) 416,345
Multi-sector 17.50% - - 0.00% - -

Loan receivables

As detailed in Note 13, the Company also recognises a long-term loan receivable due from Chiansi Farming
Company Limited as fair value through profit and loss under IFRS 9. As at 31 December 2023, the fair value
of this receivable was £6,672,796 (2022: £5,514,693).

The discount rate of 21.96% (2022: 25.17%) has been determined through analysis of country and company
risk profile, including operational sector and company performance.

The effect of a 5% increase in discount factor in the valuation of the asset would result in a decrease of
£772,029 (2022: £784,802) in the fair value. A 5% decrease in the discount factor would, on the same basis,
increase the asset value by £891,723 (2022: £931,077).

The repayment dates are stipulated in the agreement between parties. These repayment dates have been
applied when determining the multiple of costs disbursed in arriving at the fair value of this loan. The Company